

SJC-12946

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent-Appellant.

On appeal from a judgment of the Superior Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

CAITRIONA FITZGERALD, BBO
#673324

Counsel of Record

ALAN BUTLER

MEGAN IORIO

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 483-1140

fitzgerald@epic.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae EPIC

November 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	6
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF DECLARATION	6
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Facebook should not be rewarded for ignoring its privacy obligations...	12
II. Facebook’s pattern of secrecy obscures the company’s impact on the public	21
III. The Attorney General should have access to the requested information because it is the only way for the public to learn of Facebook’s data practices	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States v. Facebook, Inc., 456 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2020) 30

Other Authorities

Adrienne Felt & David Evans, Univ. of Va., <i>Privacy Protection for Social Networking APIs</i>	16
Alex Hern, <i>Facebook to Create ‘War Room’ to Fight Fake News, Nick Clegg Says</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Jan. 28, 2019)	27
Bill Goodwin and Sebastian Klovig Skelton, <i>Facebook’s Privacy Game – How Zuckerberg Backtracked on Promises to Protect Personal Data</i> , <i>ComputerWeekly.com</i> (July 1, 2019).....	16
Complaint for Injunctive Relief, <i>EPIC v. FTC</i> , No. 18-942 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 20, 2018).....	22, 23
Complaint, <i>In re Facebook</i> (Nov. 29, 2011)	18
Complaint, <i>United States v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-2184 (D.D.C. filed July 24, 2019).....	19, 20
Daniel Boffey, <i>Facebook Withholding Data on Its Anti-Disinformation Efforts</i> , <i>EU Says</i> , <i>Guardian</i> (Feb. 27, 2019)	27
David C. Vladeck, <i>Facebook, Cambridge Analytica, and the Regulator’s Dilemma: Clueless or Venal?</i> , <i>Harv. L. Rev. Blog</i> (Apr. 14, 2018)	14, 18
David Kravets, <i>Judge Approves \$9.5 Million Facebook ‘Beacon’ Accord</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Mar. 17, 2010).....	14
Decision and Order, <i>In re Facebook</i> (Aug. 10, 2012).....	18, 19
Dina Srinivasan, <i>The Antitrust Case Against Facebook: A Monopolist’s Journey Towards Pervasive Surveillance in Spite of Consumers’ Preference for Privacy</i> , 16 <i>Cal. Bus. L.J.</i> 39 (2019).....	13, 14, 17, 18
Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, <i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> (July 24, 2019).....	31
Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Rohit Chopra, <i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> (July 24, 2019).....	31
Email from Reenah L. Kim, Counsel, FTC, to Ashlie S. Beringer et al., Counsel, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, LLP (Sept. 11, 2013, 11:35 EST).....	30
EPIC Comments, <i>In re Facebook</i> , FTC File No. 0923184 (Dec. 27, 2011)	22
EPIC et al. FTC Complaint, <i>In re Facebook</i> (Dec. 17, 2009)	15, 16, 17
European Comm’n, <i>Roadmaps to Implement the Code of Practice on Disinformation</i> (Oct. 16, 2018)	25
Facebook, <i>Facebook Unveils Platform for Developers of Social Applications</i> (May 24, 2007).....	15

Facebook, <i>Preparing for Elections</i> (2020)	27
Gabriel J.X. Dance et al., <i>Facebook Gave Device Makers Deep Access to Data on Users and Friends</i> , N.Y. Times (June 3, 2018).....	15
Gillian B. White, <i>When Algorithms Don't Account for Civil Rights</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 7, 2017).....	24
Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Seeks Shutdown of NYU Research Project into Political Ad Targeting</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 23, 2020)	26, 27
Jeremy B. Merrill and Ariana Tobin, <i>Facebook Moves to Block Ad Transparency Tools – Including Ours</i> , ProPublica (Jan. 28, 2019)	25
Jim Waterson, <i>Facebook Restricts Campaigners' Ability to Check Ads for Political Transparency</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 27, 2019).....	25
John Hegeman (@johnwhegeman), Twitter (Jul. 20, 2020, 7:38 PM).....	28
Julia Angwin and Terry Parris Jr., <i>Facebook Lets Advertisers Exclude Users by Race</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 28, 2016)	24
Letter from Director, FTC Bureau of Consumer Protection, to Marc Rotenberg, Director, EPIC (Jan. 14, 2010)	17
Letter from EPIC to the Office of General Counsel, FTC (Apr. 26, 2013).....	22
Letter from Reenah L. Kim & Laura D. Koss, Counsel, FTC, to Ashlie Beringer, Counsel, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, LLP (Sept. 30, 2013).....	30
Letter from Reenah L. Kim, Counsel, FTC, to Edward Palmieri & Robert Sherman, Counsel, Facebook (Apr. 12, 2016).....	30
Motion by Facebook, Inc. to Intervene, <i>EPIC v. FTC</i> , No. 18-942 (D.D.C. filed May 3, 2019).....	23
Mozilla, <i>Dear Facebook: Withdraw Your Cease & Desist to NYU</i> (Oct. 28, 2020)	26
Mozilla, <i>Facebook's Ad Archive API is Inadequate</i> (Apr. 29, 2019)	26
Mozilla, <i>Open Letter to Facebook</i> (2019).....	25
Muhammad Ali et al., <i>Discrimination Through Optimization: How Facebook's Ad Delivery Can Lead to Skewed Outcomes</i> , 3 Proceedings of the ACM on Human-Computer Interaction 1 (Nov. 2019)	24
Nicholas Confessore, <i>Audit Approved of Facebook's Policies, Even After Cambridge Analytica Leak</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 19, 2018)	29
Olivia Solon and Cyrus Farivar, <i>Mark Zuckerberg Leveraged Facebook User Data to Fight Rivals and Help Friends, Leaked Documents Show</i> , NBC News (Apr. 16, 2019).....	20
PwC, <i>Independent Assessor's Report on Facebook's Privacy Program</i> (2013)....	23
PwC, <i>Independent Assessor's Report on Facebook's Privacy Program</i> (2015)....	23
PwC, <i>Independent Assessor's Report on Facebook's Privacy Program</i> (2017)	23, 29
Rob Leathern (@RobLeathern), Twitter (Feb. 11, 2019, 1:02 PM).....	26

Rob Leathern (@RobLeathern), Twitter (Oct. 24, 2020, 8:46 PM).....	26
Scott Shane and Sheera Frenkel, <i>Russia 2016 Influence Operation Targeted African-Americans on Social Media</i> , N.Y. Times, (Dec. 17, 2018).....	24
<i>Targeted Facebook Ads Shown to Be Highly Effective in the 2016 US Presidential Election</i> , Science News (Oct. 25, 2018).....	24
Tech Transparency Project, <i>Facebook Leans on States to Spot Voter Interference</i> (Sep. 23, 2020).....	28
Zeynep Tufekci, <i>Why Zuckerberg’s 14-Year Apology Tour Hasn’t Fixed Facebook</i> , Wired (Apr. 6, 2018)	13
